

75204-9

75204-9

94232-3

No. 75204-9-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION I

The CITY OF SEATTLE, DOCOMOMO US – WEWA, HISTORIC
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON TRUST FOR HISTORIC
PRESERVATION,

Appellants,

v.

The UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

FILED
Sep 22, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

CR

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Steven J. Gillespie, WSBA #39538
Patrick J. Schneider, WSBA #11957
Jacqueline C. Quarré, WSBA #48092
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98101-3292
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Facsimile: (206) 447-9700
steve.gillespie@foster.com
pat.schneider@foster.com
jacquie.quarre@foster.com

Special Assistant Attorneys General

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT - i

Karin L. Nyrop, WSBA #14809
Quentin Yerxa, WSBA #18219
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for University of Washington
4333 Brooklyn Ave. NE, 18th Floor
Seattle, WA 98105
UW Mailbox 359475
Seattle, WA 98195-9475
Telephone: (206) 543-4150
Facsimile: (206) 543-0779
knyrop@u.washington.edu
quentiny@u.washington.edu

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
	A. The CSE II building illustrates how the Board of Regents evaluates competing interests.	5
	B. The City’s Landmarks Preservation Ordinance requires preservation of structures deemed to be historic, regardless of non-historic considerations.	9
	C. For 150 years, the Legislature has vested plenary authority in the Board of Regents to manage University property.....	10
	D. The Legislature adopts the Growth Management Act and the City accordingly amends its land use code, but not the LPO.	12
	E. DOCOMOMO US-WEWA’s nomination of the Annex for designation as a City landmark prompted this lawsuit.....	13
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	15
	A. The LPO, by its terms, does not regulate state institutions of higher education.	17
	B. The Legislature has always intended for the Board of Regents, not the City, to decide how to develop the campus in order to carry out the University’s educational mission.	25
	C. Section 103 of the GMA does not implicitly amend Chapter 28B.20 RCW.....	28
	1. When the Legislature enacted the 1985 statute creating the HEC board, which added the phrase “except as otherwise provided by law,” it did not intend to limit the Regents’ authority in any way relevant to this litigation.....	29
	2. Section 103 of the GMA, RCW 36.70A.103, does not require the Board of Regents’ to submit its specific authority to the City’s general authority.	30

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT - iii

a.	The LPO is not “adopted pursuant” to the GMA.....	31
b.	Section 103 is a general law that does not amend the Legislature’s specific grants of authority to the Regents in Chapter 28B.20 RCW.....	36
c.	The Legislature expressly specifies where it intends the broad term “state agencies” to include institutions of higher education.	40
3.	Filing as-applied “essential public facility” challenges would not protect the public’s interest in the University.....	45
D.	The Campus Master Plan demonstrates the University’s commitment to a balanced approach to historic preservation as part of its campus master planning.	47
V.	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Carthcart v. Andersen</i> , 85 Wn.2d 102, 530 P.2d 313 (1975).....	43
<i>Cave et al. v. City of Renton</i> , CPSGMHB Case No. 07-3- 0012, Order on Motion for Reconsideration, (May 24, 2007), 2007 WL 1725387, at *3.....	33
<i>City of Airway Heights v. E. Washington Growth Mgmt.</i> <i>Hearings Bd.</i> , 193 Wn. App. 282, 376 P.3d 1112 (2016).....	46
<i>City of Des Moines v. Puget Sound Regional Council</i> 108 Wn. App 836, 988 P.2d 27 (1999).....	45
<i>City of Everett v. Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 433, 772 P.2d 992 (1989).....	25, 26
<i>City of Spokane v. State</i> , 198 Wash. 682, 89 P.2d 826 (1939)	22
<i>Furhiman v. City of Bothell</i> , CPSGMHB Case No. 04-3- 0027, Order Finding Compliance (Jul. 25, 2005), 2005 WL2227909 at *1-*2.....	32
<i>Dreps v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Idaho</i> , 139 P.2d 467 (Id. 1943)	24
<i>Edmonds Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. City of Mounlake Terrace</i> , 77 Wn.2d 609, 465 P.2d 177 (1970).....	25, 26
<i>Gore v. City of Tacoma</i> , 184 Wn.2d 30, 357 P.3d 625 (2015).....	21
<i>Krasney v. Curators of the University of Missouri</i> , 765 S.W.2d 646 (1989).....	24
